

No. 98-1189

Supreme Court, U. S.
F I L E D

JUN 14 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL AND
TRANSGENDER CAMPUS CENTER AT UW-MADISON,
FORTY-NINE OTHER STUDENT GROUPS,
THE NATIONAL CONSORTIUM OF DIRECTORS OF
LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDER
RESOURCES IN HIGHER EDUCATION, AND
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*Patricia M. Logue
Ruth E. Harlow
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATION FUND, INC.
11 East Adams Street, Suite 1008
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 663-4413

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD USE THE SAME THREE-PART PROCESS OF CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS FOR PLAINTIFFS’ COMPELLED SUBSIDY CLAIMS AS THE COURT BEGAN WITH IN *ABOOD*, BUT THE MUCH DIFFERENT FACTUAL CONTEXT HERE DICTATES THAT THE PARTICULARS OF THAT ANALYSIS SHOULD DIVERGE FROM THE PRIOR UNION AND BAR CASES 4

II. A PUBLIC UNIVERSITY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN IT REQUIRES ALL STUDENTS TO HELP PAY FOR A VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL, LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM DESIGNED TO FOSTER DIVERSE SPEECH AND ASSOCIATIONAL ACTIVITY AMONG STUDENTS 7

A. Mandatory Financial Support Of The ASM Grant Program Does Not Cause Constitutional Injury To The Plaintiffs 8

1. With The ASM Portion Of The Mandatory Fee, UW Students Fund A Viewpoint-Neutral Limited Public Forum For Registered Student Organizations 8

2. Because Their Student Fees Fund The University Forum, And Not Individual Private Groups, Plaintiffs Do Not Suffer A Cognizable First Amendment Injury 11

B. Even If The Objecting Students Had Significant First Amendment Interests At Stake, The University’s Core Need To Encourage Diverse Student Group Expression, Including Political And Ideological Expression, Through A Funding Forum Would Outweigh Those Individual Interests 13

1. Varied Student Group Activity Lies At The Heart Of A Public University’s Mission; A Viewpoint-Neutral Funding Forum Allows All Kinds Of Groups, Including Small Or Controversial Ones, To Be Strong Participants In University Life ... 15

2. The ASM Grant Program Is Carefully Structured To Serve The University’s Vital Interests 18

3. No Additional Safeguards Are Necessary To Preserve The Constitutional Balance 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

III. A PUBLIC UNIVERSITY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN IT REQUIRES ALL STUDENTS TO HELP PAY FOR A PROGRAM THAT FUNDS VARIED STUDENT SERVICES TO ADVANCE HEALTH, SAFETY AND ACADEMIC SUCCESS 22

 A. Mandatory Financial Support Of The GSSF Grant Program Does Not Cause Constitutional Injury To The Plaintiffs 23

 1. With The GSSF Portion Of The Mandatory Fee, UW Students Fund A Viewpoint-Neutral, Multi-Faceted Student Services Program 23

 2. Because Their Student Fees Fund The University’s Broad Services Program, And Not Individual Private Groups, Plaintiffs Do Not Suffer A Cognizable First Amendment Injury 25

 B. Even If The Objecting Students Had Significant First Amendment Interests At Stake, The University’s Important Health, Safety, And Educational Needs, Greatly Served By The GSSF Program, Would Outweigh Those Interests. 28

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX A-1

CASES

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) *passim*

Carroll v. Blinken, 957 F.2d 991 (2nd Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 906 (1992) 14, 15

Carroll v. Blinken, 42 F.3d 122 (2nd Cir. 1994) 19, 29

Chess v. Widmar, 635 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1980), *aff’d sub nom. Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 8, 29

Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986) 5, 20

Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks, 466 U.S. 435 (1984) 5

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, 521 U.S. 457 (1997) 4, 11, 12, 14, 26

Goehring v. Brophy, 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1156 (1997) 26

Hays County Guardian v. Supple, 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 1087 (1993) . 15

Kania v. Fordham, 702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983) 14, 15

Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990) 5, 20

<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	16
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	5, 6, 13, 20
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7 th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Board of Higher Education</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	15, 17

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 36.01(2)	8, 15
